The net interest income in a one year period

after 31 December 2008 would be decreased

by HUF 551 million (probable scenario) and

HUF 3,094 million (alternative scenario) as a

result of these simulation.

35.4. Equity price
sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the effect of the

equity price sensitivity. The Group uses VaR

calculation with 1 day holding period and a

99% confidence level. The VaR methodology is

a statistically defined, probability-based

approach that takes into account market

volatilities as well as risk diversification by

recognising offsetting positions and correlations

between products and markets. The daily loss

will not exceed the reported VaR number with

99% of probability.

The stress test assumes the largest price

movement of the last year and calculates with it

as the adverse direction. These scenarios show

the loss of the portfolio when all prices change

with the maximum amount of the last year.

The effects of the parallel shifts of the yield-curves to the net interest income on
a one-year period can be summarized as follows:

Description   Effects to the net interest income
   in one year period (in HUF million)

2008 2007
HUF –0.1% parallel shift (192) (195)
EUR –0.1% parallel shift (85) (36)
USD +0.1% parallel shift (149)   18
Total (426) (213)

Description 2008 2007
VaR (99%, one day, million HUF) 68 96
Stress test (million HUF) (287) (73)

152 OTP Bank Annual Report 2008

Retained
Earnings and

Reserves

Net profit
for the year

ended

Direct
Movements on

Reserves

Retained
Earnings

and Reserves
Financial Statements according to HAS 645,037 54,211 1,839 701,087
Reversal of statutory general provision 43,269 75 – 43,344
Premium and discount amortization of financial
instruments measured at amortised cost 1,694 134 – 1,828
Allowance for loan losses (1,340) 1,340 – –
Differences in carrying value of subsidiaries 799 – 1,227 2,026
Difference in accounting for finance leases (2,551) (795) – (3,346)
Fair value adjustment of held for trading and available-for-sale financial assets 5,104 4,903 (21,742) (11,735)
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments (1,888) 4,180 484 2,776
Loss on sale of Treasury shares – 3,424 (3,424) –
Reversal of statutory goodwill 33,632 (23,047) – 10,585
Revaluation of investments denominated in foreign currency to historical cost 15,967 14,141 – 30,108
Difference in accounting of repo transactions (9,089) 21,577 – 12,488
Treasury share transaction – 51,594 (7,499) 44,095
Reclassification of direct charges – 3,066 (3,066) –
Share-based payment – (28) 28 –
Effect on ICES - exchangeabled bond transaction recognised through equity 13,802 2,018 (5,999) 9,821
Deferred taxation (2,969) (2,838) 5,048 (759)
Financial Statements according to IFRS 741,467 133,955 (33,104) 842,318

N O T E  3 6 :   RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARED UNDER
HUNGARIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ( 'HAS')  AND FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS PREPARED UNDER IFRS ( in HUF mn)

N O T E  3 7 :   S I G N I F I C A N T  E V E N T S  D U R I N G  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D
3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 0 8

T h e  B a n k  p u r c h a s e d  1 0 0 %  o f

OOO Donskoy Narodny Bank on 12 November

2007. In possession of the necessary

approvals the closing of the sale and purchase

transaction of OOO Donskoy Narodny Bank

was completed on 6 May 2008. According

to this fact the financial closing deal value

USD 40.95 million (HUF 6,687 million) was

also completed.

The Bank issued bonds in nominal value of

EUR 500 million at 99.812% of the face value

on 16 May 2008 (See Note 14.).

The Bank has launched a bond issue program

of HUF 300,000 million.

The Committee for Product Development, Marketing